



\$~52 to 195

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 7481/2017 & CM APPL. 30818/2017, CM APPL.
29247/2025
DELHI PUBLIC SCHOOL VASANT KUNJ AND ANR

..... Petitioners

Through:

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

..... Respondents

Through:

With

W.P.(C) Nos. 8071/2017, 8553/2017, 8970/2017, 10804/2017,
8231/2019, 11359/2017, 11445/2017, 14223/2021, 5786/2023,
8077/2018, 9586/2021, 10313/2018, 696/2019, 1103/2019,
5688/2019, 1144/2019, 1464/2019, 8073/2019, 1488/2019,
2745/2019, 3034/2019, 3041/2019, 3323/2019, 3847/2019,
3848/2019, 3853/2019, 3854/2019, 3855/2019, 3988/2019,
4010/2019, 4168/2019, 4178/2019, 4179/2019, 4576/2019,
4636/2019, 4659/2019, 4966/2019, 5309/2019, 5820/2019,
5858/2019, 5868/2019, 5870/2019, 5873/2019, 5982/2019,
6358/2019, 5986/2019, 6000/2019, 6020/2019, 6156/2019,
6161/2019, 6225/2019, 6541/2019, 6543/2019, 6670/2019,
6673/2019, 6684/2019, 6707/2019, 7249/2019, 7724/2019,
8462/2019, 8559/2019, 9122/2019, 9444/2019, 9917/2019,
9923/2019, 10129/2019, 10130/2019, 10135/2019, 10136/2019,
11188/2019, 1311/2020, 11221/2019, 11275/2019, 11557/2019,
11595/2019, 11659/2019, 11973/2019, 12397/2019, 89/2020,
1104/2020, 1037/2020, 2013/2020, 5986/2020, 6053/2020, 6112/2020
12266/2021, 8243/2020, 10255/2020, 11570/2021, 13341/2021,
14916/2021, 14936/2021, 15086/2021, 1976/2022, 2095/2022,
2101/2022, 3219/2022, 3220/2022, 4605/2022, 6574/2022,
4606/2022, 6577/2022, 7506/2022, 7515/2022, 11095/2022,
599/2023, 11106/2022, 11110/2022, 11315/2022, 11653/2022,



2024-09-10 15:00

12232/2022, 12254/2022, 11997/2022, 12003/2022, 12064/2022,
14284/2022, 15118/2022, 396/2023, 399/2023, 430/2023,
15119/2022, 15122/2022, 15754/2022, 15868/2022, 15872/2022,
16220/2022, 17102/2022, 17421/2022, 17462/2022, 1289/2023,
2202/2023, 2203/2023, 4034/2023, 4061/2023, 4318/2023,
4397/2023, 5211/2023, 5267/2023, 7111/2023, 7121/2023,
7574/2023, 7956/2023, 8246/2023

For Petitioners:-

Mr. Kamal Gupta, Mrs. Tripti Gupta, Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Ms. Madhulika Singh and Ms. Sabrina Singh, Advocates in items Nos. 57, 58, 64, 67, 69, 71, 73, 75, 76, 79, 80, 83, 84, 85, 86, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 95, 98, 99 & 100, 101, 102, 106-109, 111, 118-121, 132, 133, 136, 137, 138, 142, 146, 147, 148, 151, 152-160, 163, 179, 183-186, 189-192

Mr. Saurabh Chadda, Mr. Rohit Bhagta, Ms. Aprajita and Mr. Pragyesh Pratap Singh, Advocates in items Nos. 122 and 124.

Mr. Puneet Mittal, Senior Advocate with Mr. R.P. Singh and Ms. Sakshi Mendiratta, Advocates in Items Nos. 52-55, 161, 165, 166, 168-176 & 178.

Mr. H.L. Tikku, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Yashmeet Kaur, Mr. Rahul Regmi and Mr. Hitesh Wadhwa, Advocates in items Nos. 96 and 97.

Mr. J.P. Sengh, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Pranav Rishi, Mr. Gaurav Mishra and Ms. Sukriti Kamra Advocates in Items Nos. 59, 60, 61, 87, 103, 149, 150 and 194.

Ms. Shweta Bari, Advocate in item No. 125.

Mr. Pramod Gupta, Ms. Himanshi and Ms. Jessica Khera, Advocates in items Nos. 62, 74, 81, 88, 104, 110, 112, 114, 116, 117, 130, 134, 139, 140, 162, 167, 177, 181, 182, 195.

Mr. Vedanta Varma with Mr. Vibhor Kush, Mr. Aditya Dhankar, Advocates in item No. 135.

Ms. Vibha Mahajan Seth, Senior Advocate with Ms. Mamta Gautam, Ms. Lavina Ahuja and Ms. Mahima Dutt, Advocates in item No. 105.

Mr. Pranav Gadi, Mr. Krishna Gaur, Ms. Pavi Maheshwari, Ms. Jaspreet Kaur Bedi and Ms. Supriya Advocates in item No. 82.

Mr. Divjyot Singh, Mr. Nipun Diwvedi and Mr. Prashant Kumar, Advocates in item No. 131.

Mr. Gaurav Bahl, Advocate in item No. 67.



Ms. Kavita Jha, Sr Advocate, Mr Aditeya Bali, Mr Himanshu Aggarwal Advs for Petitioner in items Nos. 143 & 145.
Ms. Diya Kapur, Sr. Advocate, Mr. Rishabh Sharma, Mr. Raghav Kumar, Mr. Aditya Lodha and Ms. Ambica Sood, Advocates in Item No. 65.
Mr. Aranya Moulick, Ms. Namya Rishi, Ms. Saiba Agarwal, Advocates in Items Nos. 63, 127 and 193.
Ms. Gauri Puri, Advocate in item No. 164.
Mr. Romy Chacko, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Sachin Singh Dalal, Mr. Joe Sebastian and Mr. Akshat Singh, Adv. in item No. 66.
Mr. Sushil Dutt Salwan, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Arjun Garg, Advocate in items Nos. 127, 187 & 188.
Mr. Khagesh B. Jha, Ms. Shikha Sharma Bagga and Ms. Amisha Dhaniwan, Advocates in items Nos. 62, 123, 136 & 138.
Mr. Anurag Lakhotia, Advocate with Mr. Udit Dwivedi, Advocate in 70, 113, 115 & 141.

For Respondents:-

Dr. S.S. Hooda and Ms. Rashmi Rawat, Advocates for CAG in Items Nos. 135 & 136.
Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing Counsel (Civil) GNCTD with Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Panel Counsel (Civil) GNCTD with Dhruv Rohtagi, Panel Counsel for GNCTD with Mr. Amit Gupta, Advocate items Nos. 52 to 195.
Mr. Puneet Mittal, Senior Advocate with Mr. R.P. Singh and Ms. Sakshi Mendiratta, Advocates for DPS in Item No. 144.
Mr. Tushar Sannu, Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Advocates for GNCTD in item 67.
Ms. Shobhana Takiar, SC with Mr. Kuljeet Singh, Mr. Shivam Takiar, for DDA in item Nos. 136 & 137.
Mr. Kamal Gupta, Mrs. Tripti Gupta, Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Ms. Rakshita Mathur, Ms. Sabrina Singh and Ms. Madhulika Singh, Advocates .
Mr. Siddhartha Shukla with Mr. Satender Kumar, Advocates in items 95 and 117.
Ms. Avni Singh and Mr. Vaibhav Sharma, Advocates in items Nos. 73 & 120.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER
% 15.10.2025

The court has heard Mr. Khagesh B. Jha, learned counsel appearing for parents' association in some of the petitions, *for 02 hours*.

For concluding submissions by Mr. Jha, re-notify on 25th October 2025 at 03:30 p.m.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

OCTOBER 15, 2025
V.Rawat